PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CHAPTER2
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 43:15A-17.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.75, effective January 24, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4682(a), 37 N.J.R. 619(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 2, Public Employees' Retirement System, expires on January
24, 2010.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 2, Public Employees' Retirement System, was adopted and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 2, Public Employees' Retirement System,
expired on October 9, 1984.
Chapter 2, Public Employees' Retirement System, was adopted as
new rules by R.1984 d.562, effective December 17, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 2515(b), 16 N.J.R. 3479(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 2, Public Em-
ployees' Retirement System, was readopted as R.1989 d.597, effective
November 8, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 2439(a), 21 N.J.R. 3788(a). Pur-
suant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 2, Public Employees'
Retirement System, expired on November 8, 1994.
Chapter 2, Public Employees' Retirement System, was adopted as
new rules by R.1995 d.91, effective February 21, 1995. See: 26 N.J.R.
4747(a), 27 N.J.R. 754(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 2, Public
Employees' Retirement System, was readopted as R.2000 d.26, effective
December 17, 1999. See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a)

benefit
Retirement date for prosecutors having both regular and
Prosecutors Part Public Employees' Retirement Sys-
tem service
Options at retirement
Return to employment
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADMINISTRATION
17:2-1.1 Board meetings
(a) The Board of Trustees shall meet on the third Wednes-
day of each month or at such other time as may be deemed
necessary by the Board.
Supp. 1-16-07 2-2
DEPT.OF TREASURY-GENERAL
(b) The chairperson may call for special meetings when
necessary.
Amended by R.1977 d.148, effective April 27, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 142(b), 9 N.J.R. 295(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a).
Deleted former (b); and recodified former (c) as (b), and substituted a
reference to chairpersons for a reference to chairmen.
17:2-1.2 Fiscal year

absence of the chairperson and vice chairperson, another
member selected by the majority of the members in atten-
dance will preside for that single meeting.
( c) The chairperson and the Secretary of the Board shall
have the power to act for the Board in any matter which may
be referred to them by the Board of Trustees.
( d) There shall be one standing committee which is the
finance committee pursuant to N.J.S.A. 43:ISA-32. The com-
mittee shall be appointed by the chairperson at the July
meeting for the forthcoming fiscal year. The finance commit-
tee shall review all investment transactions and fmancial
reports referred to it by the Secretary for presentation to the
Board at its regular monthly meetings. The committee shall
consist of five members three of whom shall be elected mem-
bers of the Board.
As amended, R.1971 d.71, effective May 18, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 50(a), 3 N.J.R. ll 7(b).
As amended, R.1976 d.383, effective December 6, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 537(c), 8 N.J.R. 48(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a).
Substituted references to chairpersons for references to chairmen

first of the month following the member's 60th birthday. At
the election of a member, if the member's 60th birthday falls
on the first of a month, the retirement shall become effective
on that date, provided the member files a timely retirement
application pursuant to N.J.S.A. 43:l5A-38(b) and requests
that date as the retirement date.
( d) In the case of deferred retirement, if an applicant
desires to amend the retirement application, the amended
application must be filed with the Division a minimum of one
month prior to the effective date of retirement.
( e) Should the member continue to receive a salary beyond
the effective date of retirement, no retirement benefits shall
be paid for the period where the member received salary and
no salary or service credit shall be provided for the service
rendered after the effective date of retirement.
Amended by R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 36l(a).
Amended by R.1979 d.399, effective October 9, 1979.
See: 11 NJ.R. 411(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.274, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 244(f), 13 N.J.R. 525(b).
(f) added.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:2-6.2 and amended by R.2000 d.26,
effective January 18, 2000.

by P.L. 1999, c.132 (N.J.S.A. 43:15A-34.l). If the member
does not request repayment in full, repayment is by
deductions in the same monthly amount deducted from the
member's compensation immediately preceding retirement.
(b) If a retirant dies before the loan balance, with accrued
interest, is repaid, the remaining balance is paid first from the
group life insurance proceeds, and then from the proceeds of
any other benefits payable on account of the retirant in the
form of monthly payments or the balance of the Option 1
reserves or the balance of the retirant's accumulated
deductions and regular interest that are due to the beneficiary
or estate. If the retirant designated multiple beneficiaries to
receive these benefits, each beneficiary shares in repaying the
remaining balance in the same proportion in which they are
entitled to the benefits.
Amended by R.1999 d.409, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2519(a), 31 N.J.R. 4119(a).
In (a), rewrote 2i, and added 3; deleted former (b) and (c); and
recodified former (b) as ( d).
Amended by R.2002 d.267, effective August 19, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1599(a), 34 N.J.R. 2970(b).
In (a), deleted existing 2 and recodified former 3 as 2.
Amended by R.2005 d.75, effective February 22, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4682(a), 37 N.J.R. 619(b).

employer or the member. Where there are social or
recreational activities associated with the work-related
activity or attendance requires living accommodations,
only travel to and from the general activity and partic-
ipation in and travel to and from the work-related func-
tions of the activity are considered part of the duties of
the member. Activities related to social or recreational
functions or living accommodations are not considered
part of the duties of the member.
( d) In all cases, a certification from the employer is
required and must include a copy of the member's job
description, a statement of the member's work schedule on
the day of the travel in question, and proof of or a state-
ment by the employer that the travel was authorized or
required by the employer and was paid for by the employer.
New Rule, R.1989 d.422, effective August 7, 1989.
See: 21 NJ.R. 1285(a), 21 NJ.R. 2300(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 NJ.R. 3229(a), 32 NJ.R. 304(a).
In (a), neutralized a gender reference; and in (c)l, substituted a

transferred into the new membership account.
( d) The reserves accrued in the former system will be
valued and compared to the reserves required in the new
system.
1. If the reserves accumulated or provided for in the
former system are less than those required in the new
system, the full reserve will be transferred.
2. If the reserves accumulated or provided for in the
former system are more than those required in the new
system, only the amount required to establish the credit
will be transferred.
(e) Years of credit will be subject to the benefit formula
of the new system after transfer.
As amended, R.1979 d.399, effective October 9, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 411(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(b).
As amended, R.1983 d.7, effective February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1150(a), 15 N.J.R. 162(d).
Subsection 17:2-7.2 deleted, combined with 7.1, language added.
Amended by R.1988 d.141, effective April 4, 1988.
See: 19 NJ.R. 2386(a), 20 NJ.R. 812(a).
Substantially amended (a)5 and (d).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 NJ.R. 304(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2001 d.258, effective August 6, 2001.
See: 33 NJ.R. 1341(a), 33 NJ.R. 2677(a).
Rewrote (b)(S)(ii); in (b)(S)(iii), added "the member is not vested,
nor has the member's account remained active due to the provisions of
NJ.SA. 43:lSA-8" and deleted "there was not enough service credit to